Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 81.29  2,079.86  61.54  1,495.69

	 (ii)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in foreign currency).  The
Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk
management policies.

		  The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in Rs. are as follows;

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

161

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2024 				   (All Amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

37	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd..)

		  Sensitivity

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arise mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars

Impact on Profit and Loss for

the year ended  March 31, 2024

Impact on Profit and Loss for

the year ended  March 31, 2023

Gain/(Loss)

on increase

Gain/(Loss)

on decrease

Gain/(Loss) on

increase

Gain/(Loss)

 on decrease

1% appreciation / depreciation in Indian Rupees
against following foreign currencies
Trade payables
USD & CNY  (20.80)  20.80  (14.96)  14.96

 (20.80)  20.80  (14.96)  14.96

	 (iii)	 Commodity price risk

		  Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flow of the Company will fluctuate on account of changes in market
price of key raw materials. The Company is exposed to the movement in the price of key raw materials in domestic and
international markets. the company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuation in the prices of the key raw
materials used in operations.

B)	 Liquidity Risk

	 Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at reasonable price.
The Company uses liquidity forecast tools to manage its liquidity. The Company is able to organise liquidity through own funds